From: Kimberly M. Wilson

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Patterson, Heather, EMNRD
Subject: Hackberry 16 SWD #1 * 30-015-41783 * 2RP- 3145 & 3146
Date: Friday, September 04, 2015 10:12:21 AM

Attachments: image001.png

20150904094822377.pdf

The additional lab data is attached for the above release. We would like to begin on this
remediation as soon as possible. The original work plan went to the BLM on Monday.

Thanks.

Kimberly M. Wilson

Project Manager
TALON/LPE

408 W, Texas
Artesia, NM 88210

Drrect: 575-616-4023
Cell: 575-602-3826
Office: 575-746-8768
Emergancy: 566-

Email: kwilson@talonlpe.com

'@.ON

Better Business Bureau Torch Award for Marketplace Ethics: 2010 Winner, 2009 Finalist
Staples Foundation for Learning Hall of Fame Recipient:2010

ICIC and Business Week- Top 100: 2010, 2009, 2008, 2007, 2006

Inc. 500/5000: 2012, 2011, 2010, 2009, 2008, 2007
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 06, 2015

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HACKBERRY 16 SWD #1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/03/15 15:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetof5 |






CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 08/03/2015 Sampling Date: 07/31/2015
Reported: 08/06/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HACKBERRY 16 SWD #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 70079416001 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 16. T19S ,R31E
Sample ID: S-7 4.5' (H502004-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8660 16.0 08/06/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-7 5' (H502004-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7200 16.0 08/06/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-7 6' (H502004-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6660 16.0 08/06/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-7 7' (H502004-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 10100 16.0 08/06/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages.

Cardinal's Fability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed weived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable sarvice,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be [able for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without Gmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, afiiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenvise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laboratories,

oy N S e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of5






CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 08/03/2015 Sampling Date: 07/31/2015
Reported: 08/06/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HACKBERRY 16 SWD #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 70079416001 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 16. T19S ,R31E

Sample ID: S-7 8' (H502004-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6260 16.0 08/06/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: S-7 9' (H502004-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 08/06/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's Fiablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including these for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, 1In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervise. Results relate only ta the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laborateries,

4&2,/25_%;,&1#/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of5






CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*x Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Kk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's [abiity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervise. Resuits relate only ta the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedof5






CARDINAL

|_aboratories
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: Tg|on/| PE 0——— : ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager: | J LL —A..S < P.O. #:
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
City: Artesia state: NM zip: 88210 Attn: v
Phone #: 575-746-8768 Fax# 575-746-8905 Address: ~3
Project# e~ o 29(; .00 | ProjectOwner: { ey |city: d
Project Name: Ha ¢ [¢ hecry 16 S State: ___zip: 9
Project Location: hk\ \~‘ p}lc Phone #: —S|
Sampler Name: AU hprﬂwnf Fax #: p\\
FOR LAS USE ONLY ) §>d~_wn PRESERV4 SAMPLING S
o I | ] [
2l || B | 3
Sli|g|E e
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. BB s | - m m B g
o, /25 s|S|81513/8215[2|8|5] oate | Tme
1S-7 yog C X | |7-30-18(%:25 1 X
218- 7 s~ > X X[ §72-3ei59: 00l X
BR-7 G c; X x| |2-3t15]9:53| x
4 |8-7 ° & it K| |7-5C1519; el X
Si8-T @& S x x| -3t qrag] x
blg-71 o G x < 73045 [7i g *
w
PLEASE NOTE: c-zﬁnuoninﬂg@§§§-§i&§&§n§§§g58§,ﬂﬁ "Shall be Umited to the amount paid by the clemt for the

affiliates or succassors arising out of or related to the performance of

anaiyses. All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatscever shall be deemed walved unless made in writing and recelved by Cardinal within 30 days after compietion of the applicable
setvice, In no event shall Cardinal be Rabie for or Inclucing without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or iass of prafits incurred by client, ks subsidiaries,

of whether such claim is of the above stated reasons or otherwise.

Phone Result: ] Yes U No__|Add|l Phone #:

Fax Result: O Yes 0O No |Add'lFax#:

REMARKS:

—

N\

Sample Condition CHI BY:

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: ~ Q\Nb“ n_m_o._« _nﬂwﬁ =

o o[ ] No

¥ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) wwhrwmm

Page 5 of 5






CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 06, 2015

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HACKBERRY 16 SWD #1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/03/15 15:05.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

4&@/23_&4&/

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4






CARDINAL
I_ =2 b © rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 08/03/2015 Sampling Date: 07/31/2015
Reported: 08/06/2015 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: HACKBERRY 16 SWD #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 70079416001 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 16. T19S ,R31E

sample ID: BG 3' (H502003-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/06/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: BG 4' (H502003-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/06/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbilty and Damages. Cardinal's liabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be [limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other causa whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal ba [able for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of4






CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*% Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
KKK Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Labity and Damages, Cardinal's Fablity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senvice. In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without [imitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, afiiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This reéport shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of4






CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: ._..mku: /LPE

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager: V WU ke P.O. #:
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
City: Artesia state: NM  zip: 88210 Attn: w
Phone#: 575-746-8768 _ Fax# 575-746-8905 Address: /m
Project# 700 79Y [l oI ProjectOwner: | Jeyon City: N
Project Name: Hae k bherry 16 SON State: Zip: )
Project Location: mﬁ\& C—IQ Phone #: ~3
: 7 e
Sampler Name: m _\nﬂ a2 Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX |PRESERV SAMPLING —
o [ [ ,
= | ,ﬁ
Lab L.D. Sample 1.D. HE BE A8z . n
A HHERREE EEE W
) al=< L
H5D720% s|2|2/231212(5[2 /8[| oare | Tme
YOS N x| 9-3)-M Jm2e| ¥
-2 — “
RE G- X X 2-3M5,6:2d ¥
__
_

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based In contract or tort, shail be limited to the amount pald by the client for the
analyses. All claims including those for negligence and any cther cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable
service, In no event shall Cardinal bs fable for or gg;aﬁggggilﬁﬁﬂgﬁggaﬂﬁwng

of the above stated teasons or otherwise.

PhoneResult: 0O Yes [ No _bnnﬂsosm”

Fax Result: O Yes O No  |Add'l| Fax#:

REMARKS:

Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Conditio) CH[ECKED BY:
1249 Bt | (A2
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: es
: & et %D No

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes

575) 39£.2326
=i

Page 4of4 |






CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 26, 2015

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HACKBERRY 16 SWD #1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/25/15 16:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 10






CARDINAL

=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 08/25/2015 Sampling Date: 08/24/2015
Reported: 08/26/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: HACKBERRY 16 SWD #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 70079416001 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 16. T19S ,R31E
Sample ID: S-8 0' (H502255-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1540 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 384 96.0 400 4.08
Sample ID: S-8 1' (H502255-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1170 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 384 96.0 400 4.08
Sample ID: S-8 3' (H502255-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 624 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 384 96.0 400 4.08
Sample ID: S-8 4' (H502255-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 688 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 384 96.0 400 4.08

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's [Fability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be [imited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other causa whatsoaver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

4‘4,2/&,7«:”,% -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 20f10






CARDINAL

=9 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 08/25/2015 Sampling Date: 08/24/2015
Reported: 08/26/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HACKBERRY 16 SWD #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 70079416001 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 16. T19S ,R31E
Sample ID: S-8 6' (H502255-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 384 96.0 400 4.08
Sample ID: S-8 8' (H502255-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 576 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 384 96.0 400 4.08
Sample ID: S-9 0' (H502255-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 784 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 384 96.0 400 4.08
Sample ID: S-9 1' (H502255-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 176 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 384 96.0 400 4.08
Sample ID: S-9 2' (H502255-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages, Cardinal's Fability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lizble for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only ta the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

45?/25_%;“4 g

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 30f10






CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 08/25/2015 Sampling Date: 08/24/2015
Reported: 08/26/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HACKBERRY 16 SWD #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 70079416001 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 16. T19S ,R31E
Sample ID: S-9 3' (H502255-10)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-10 0' (H502255-11)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 26000 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-10 1' (H502255-12)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-10 2' (H502255-13)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-10 3' (H502255-14)
Chloride, SM4500Ci-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 144 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages, Cardinal's fiability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affifiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of wihether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise, Results relate only ta the samples identified abava. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 10






CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

Analytical Results For:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 08/25/2015 Sampling Date: 08/24/2015
Reported: 08/26/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HACKBERRY 16 SWD #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 70079416001 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 16. T19S ,R31E
Sample ID: S-11 0' (H502255-15)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-11 1' (H502255-16)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-11 2' (H502255-17)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-11 3' (H502255-18)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-12 0' (H502255-19)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3680 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s [Fability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddentsl or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Analytical Results For:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

(575) 745-8905

Received: 08/25/2015 Sampling Date: 08/24/2015
Reported: 08/26/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HACKBERRY 16 SWD #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: 70079416001 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: SEC 16. T19S ,R31E
Sample ID: S-12 1' (H502255-20)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2440 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-12 3' (H502255-21)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1650 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-12 4' (H502255-22)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-12 6' (H502255-23)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00
Sample ID: S-12 8' (H502255-24)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 08/26/2015 ND 432 108 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: LUabilty and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s fiability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including these for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compleion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only ta the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

44(2/&)%;&, -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Relative Percent Difference
Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinal’s liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service
indluding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

In no event shall Cardinal be [able for inddental or consequential damages,

claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%Z},-KL«.{_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: 4‘>\_\OC \ L t R\

= BILETO——

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager: D. \mg{w P.o.# 200 794 E
Address: ZOR W. Tegas Company:  T¥LoW .\ ]} DE
city: Artesia T state: UM Zip: DD LI O |am: D L ADK ws %
Phone #: Fax #: Address: _E
Project# 70079 % /6D . DI Project Owner: DEVON City: m
Project Name: _.\r\.».n.\—h an\ﬁ,«.U. /6 State: Zip: M
Project Location: Phone #: /L
Sampler Name: BhY ADlews Fax #: 3
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX |PRESERV] SAMPLING d
o T
slolg| . | 3
clg|k|E ) ~
Lab L.D. Sample I.D. HEBE A8138] .. &
S H BERREE EEE Q
HoD7z 51212/2/3/23(5]2|8/5] oare| mme
1|sS-9 o ( v 8)ay/is =
Z s~ / ' \ -
3|s-¢8 3 ] —
Y1 s ¢ _ el
S|l=2 6 -1
Ll s—g a [ P
1| s-9 o' 7
3| s-9 i 7
9] s-9 z'
Pl 1 2 :
PLEASE NOTE: ggnOIﬂﬁﬂﬂ.ﬂ!ﬂEl’u E—Eégigﬂﬁisigggtggﬂ based in contract or tort, shall be fimited ta the amount paid by the client for the

analyses. All chims gﬁagnfsnn_nnaﬂ-:n-3o_wa_.Ea%naﬁnx%gaiﬂu:ﬁnn!igﬁngueo%_éuoEu-aﬂﬂaur.ﬁsa;ﬁauvmﬂwr
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for i lor ntal Including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lass of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,

of the above stated reasons or otherwise.

Phone Result: [ Yes [ No

Add'l Phone #:

Fax Result: O Yes [ No

|Add'l Fax #:

REMARKS:

RS ¥

Cool _=»u

Sample Condition

P i ‘ D_ W<m _ ZO

/ P. | oF

[

...%::Q accept verbal nsm:mom Please fax written ¢ m:mmm to5 mbwm.n»«m
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CARDINAL

| aboratories
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

| Page 90f 10

Company Name: TA0N [ L PE =——BILLTO—— ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: . l\ak (VS P.O.#: 7060679 .\mo.o.
Address: JOR Ww. TRXas Company: T o/ L P&
City: < (A State: M. Zip: Attn: D). ADKKWS |
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
Project#: 700 7 9%, /{pD-Dl Project Owner: D evon City: "
Project Name: \.}N\\N. herry | b State: Zip: ﬁ
Project Location: ! Phone #: U
Sampler Name: D % < Fax #: I
FOR LAS USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING U
o [ _ _
= - ,
Slel|e
Lab I.D. Sampile L.D. m w w m ol |2 m B
<|1Z|3 = = zlsio|&
zwuNN& 2181212|31=|2|E|G|5|E
@\#GWS\m&ommo DATE | TIME
N{s—/o o ! all i Byl
12| S=(O [ i -~
13| s—(b 2 -
4]l <-¢0O = /|
S| s~ II® o! d
bl <- 11 Le -]
171 S ¢/ 2 /|
1% <- 11 3 i
al s=-12- o /|
S - (2 ;! b
v_rmbwmzc._.muggncnaagaggngaﬂ?ﬂg&_gliggngvgnganars‘..ug be limited to the amount paid by the client for the
analyses. All claims g?o.ﬂ:u&ﬂﬁnnﬁ!&n?ﬂgugoﬂlgﬂggliﬁE&R:ﬂn«Siﬁn!u%SO%iﬁ:ua days after completion of the applicable
service. In ne event shall Cardinal be liable for or 1] Including without limitation, 0 f use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,
setvices hereunder by Cardinal, such ased upon of the above stated reasons or otherwise,
| Recei : Phone Result: O Yes [ No |Add'lPhone##
- | Fax Result: O Yes 0O No |Add'l Fax#:
REMARKS:
~
AN :m% | P 2 ot 3

Sample 0%&&0:\ CHEC BY:
Ci ity
Sampler Yes
\ : — &/ [WNo[] No AN m

/' t m%ﬁzﬂvﬂunomun verbal n:m.:moh. Please fax written changes to 505-393,2476





CARDINAL

| aboratories
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

| Page 100f10 |

\ \

\\

Company Name: TAWY [ LP =—=-8] > ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: S . . AVkws P.0.#: 70079Y. / 0.0t 6
Address: ({0 . T=/aS Gompany: THAWN /L P& =
ciy: pNrtestal State: NM zip: F821 O |Atin: D-ADKWs |. <
Phone #: Fax #: Address: m
Project #: 2607%%.( L . O! Project Owner: Do) City:
Project Name: docl by Lo State: Zip: gy
Project Location: : Phone #: C
Sampler Name: D ADYLANTT Fax #:
FOR LAS USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING
o |
= = ,
Slelt|e }
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 1B HE A8l ..
A A ERS o6lx|s|8lz
<|1Zz|2 = BlwlS(Q|w
B EARIMEIH Bk
HepaH clclg|5/3/3|2(5|2|8|5]| DATE | TIME
2l S-l2- 3 &1 o &12¢/1
Pl <~12 ¢ Gl vt 8lz¢
g2l <-12 6’ Gl o 2l2y Ed
t ~
M| g-(2— 8 &l = 224
#
|
|
1 | L]
—urm’.mmzc,_.mug-:nﬂ-:ﬂupg-qﬁggggagiaggingSEZEunH?i be limited o the amount paid by the client for the

analyses. Al claims including those for negligence and any other ﬂﬁnggﬂgg%gnﬂ%!%!uﬁﬂtﬂnsn!&i within 30 days after completion of the applicable

service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for lor Including without imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, of loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiarles,
offilintes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hersunder by Cardinal, re: of whether such claim is based upon of the above stated reasons or stherwise.
Relinquished By: Date Recei - Phone Result: O Yes U No |Add'lPhones:
%ﬁ.\ l / Fax Result: O Yes [ No |AddFax#:
Time; \ - REMARKS:
Reli i B \.._h\m\\\(f R d &“ﬁﬂﬂﬂ\\ \
inquis| y: ﬂﬂm \ e > D
2 uset [ p. Sl 3
¥ r 1 ..~ !
—Delivered By- o Sample Condition | CHEGKED BY:
— , | B
_—~_'Sampler - ~“Bus—Other: es es
g Mv \h\ No [ 1 No

1 Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes fo mombw 6 a






